
HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2017 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Ways and Means to Original House Bill No. 189 by Representative DeVillier

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and at the
3 beginning of line 3, delete "(c), and 122(A)," and insert the following:

4 "R.S. 39:112(C)(2)(b), (E)(1) and (2), and 122(A) and to enact R.S. 39:112(E)(3),"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 2

6 On page 1, line 4, after "process;" and before "to" insert "to provide with respect to the
7 resubmission of certain capital outlay budget requests;"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 3

9 On page 1, line 7, after "projects;" and before "to provide" insert the following:

10 "to add certain requirements to the exception to the local match requirement for
11 certain non-state entity projects; to repeal certain exceptions to the local match
12 requirement;"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 4

14 On page 1, line 11, after "Section 1." delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and
15 delete line 12 in its entirety and insert the following:

16 "R.S. 39:112(C)(2)(b), (E)(1) and (2), and 122(A) are hereby amended and reenacted
17 and R.S. 39:112(E)(3) is hereby enacted to read as follows:"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 5

19 On page 2, line 3, after "meets" and before "of the" delete "all" and insert "one"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 6

21 On page 2, between lines 3 and 4, insert the following:

22 (i) Improvements on public or government-owned property for the purposes
23 of attracting or retaining a specific new or existing manufacturing or business
24 operation that benefits Louisiana:

25 ~~(ii) Facilities or improvements on public or government-owned property and~~
26 ~~that generate~~ generates new, permanent employment or which ~~help~~ helps retain
27 existing employment.

28 ~~(iii)~~(ii) Facilities or infrastructure improvements on public or government-
29 owned property necessary for the manufacturing plant or business to operate."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 7

31 On page 2, line 6, after "than" and before "percent" delete "ten" and insert "twenty-five"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 8

2 On page 2, line 7, after "shall" and before "the" delete "equally divide" and insert "divide ten
3 percent of"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 9

5 On page 2, at the end of line 8 delete the period "." and insert "on a pro rata basis of
6 population and number of homesteads in each parish in proportion to population and the
7 number of homesteads throughout the state. The remaining fifteen percent of the cash line
8 of credit capacity granted to non-state projects in any fiscal year shall be prioritized to
9 highway or bridge projects or economic development projects as defined in (C)(2)(b) of this
10 Section."

11 AMENDMENT NO. 10

12 On page 2, at the beginning of line 15, after "(2)" delete "Non-state" and insert "Except as
13 provided for in Paragraph (3) of this Subsection, non-state"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 11

15 On page 2, line 16, after "total" and before "except" delete "requested amount of funding"
16 and insert "project cost"

17 AMENDMENT NO. 12

18 On page 2, delete line 17 in its entirety and insert the following:

19 (a) A project deemed by the commissioner of administration to be an
20 emergency project."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 13

22 On page 2, delete line 27 in its entirety and insert the following:

23 (3) The commissioner may reduce the local match requirement for non-state
24 entity projects to not less than ten percent of the total project cost if the non-state
25 entity completes the following requirements:

26 (a) Executes a statement of sponsorship which shall include certification by
27 the non-state entity that all lands, easements, and rights-of-way for the project will
28 be acquired, that all permits to construct the project will be secured, and that all pre-
29 construction activities including planning, designing, and engineering for the project
30 will be completed, all without cost to the state. The non-state entity shall execute the
31 statement of sponsorship prior to requesting a reduction in the local match
32 requirement from the commissioner.

33 (b) Executes an agreement to assume all maintenance and operation costs for
34 the project and all future alterations to the project without cost to the state."

35 AMENDMENT NO. 14

36 On page 3, line 25, after "Section 2." insert the following:

37 "Notwithstanding the provisions R.S. 39:101(A)(1)(b), projects included within
38 Section (1)(A) of Original House Bill No. 2 of the 2017 Regular Session of the Legislature
39 are hereby deemed to have timely resubmitted capital outlay applications for Fiscal Year
40 2017-2018, and as such shall be eligible for cash and noncash lines of credit for Fiscal Year
41 2017-2018.

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 Section 2. The provisions of Section 1 of this Act shall be applicable to the funding
2 of all non-state entity projects included in the capital outlay budget for fiscal years
3 commencing on and after July 1, 2017.

4 Section 3."